MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1909

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fourth Legislature

1909

CHAP. 60

lawful to fish for, take, catch or kill any kind of fish in any of said tributaries.

Penalty for violation of this act.

Section 2. Whoever violates any of the provisions of this act shall be subject to the same penalty as is provided in the general law of the state for illegal fishing.

Concurrent jurisdiction of courts.

Section 3. In all prosecutions under this act, municipal and police judges and trial justices in their respective counties shall have original and concurrent jurisdiction with the supreme judicial and superior courts.

Section 4. All acts or parts of act inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

Approved February 25, 1909.

Chapter 60.

An Act to extend the Charter of the Somerset Trust Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Charter extended. The rights, powers and privileges of the Somerset Trust Company which were granted by chapter four hundred of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and seven, are hereby extended for one year from the approval of this act, and the persons named in said act, their associates and successors, shall have all the rights, powers and privileges that were granted them by said act, to be exercised in the same manner and for the same purposes as specified in said act; provided, however, that said company shall actually commence business as a trust company within said one year.

Approved February 26, 1909.

Chapter 61.

An Act to extend the charter of the Mutual Fire Insurance Company. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Charter extended two years.

The rights, powers and privileges of the Mutual Fire Insurance Company which were granted by chapter five hundred and thirty-four of the private and special laws for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-seven, and extended by chapter seventy-one of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-nine, and again extended by chapter two hundred and ninety of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and one, and again extended by chapter ninety-two of the private

and special laws of nineteen hundred and three, and again extended by chapter three hundred and nineteen of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and five, and again extended by chapter one hundred and eleven of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and seven are hereby further extended for two years from the going into effect of this act.

Approved February 26, 1909.

Chapter 62.

An Act to extend the Charter of the Eastport Bridge.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

The charter incorporating certain persons for the purpose of building a bridge uniting the towns of Eastport and Perry, which charter was extended for a term of six years by chapter twenty-six of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and three, is hereby further extended for the term of six years from September twentieth, nineteen hundred and nine.

Charter extended six years.

Approved February 26, 1909.

Chapter 63.

An Act to amend Section one of Chapter thirty-eight of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred and seven, relating to fishing in Songo River, so called, in the County of Cumberland.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section one of chapter thirty-eight of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and seven is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

'Section I. It shall be unlawful to fish for, take, catch or kill any fish of any kind in that part of Sebago lake known and called Songo river, from a point opposite of what is now known as Oliver's camp, a place in said lake known as the mouth of Songo river, to Songo lock, so called, from September first of each year to May first of the following year. Provided, however, that it shall be lawful to dip smelts in the usual way. It shall be lawful to fish, as provided in the general law for fishing, in Crooked river, from its junction with the Songo river up as far as what is known as Crooked river bridge.'

Approved March 3, 1909.

Section 1, chapter 38, special laws, 1907, amended.

Fishing in certain part of Sebago lake, regulated.